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Message 

From: Pheasant, Andrew
Sent: 03/09/2014 15:02:00 

_._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._. 

To: Rod Ismay C._._._._._._._._._._._.GRo._._._._._._._._._._._.l 
Subject: RE: Second Sight Part Two - ATM and other bits of section 2 [BD-4A.FID20472253] 

Hi Rod, 

Just a quick follow up to your comments below (and thanks again for these). 

Can you point me in the direction of the person who would know when the Operations Manual was updated? 

In addition, we have some queries outstanding in relation to the cash remittance process (section 13). Do you know who 
could help with that — the queries relate to the process for cash remittances and pouches being returned (which we did 
discuss very briefly). 

Many thanks 
Andy 

Andrew Pheasant 
Associate 
for and on behalf of Bond Dickinson LLP 

Direct: 
GRO Mobile: 

Office: 

Follow Bond Dickinson: 

o 

I 
www.bonddickinson.com 

From: Rod Ismay [mailto: ._._,_ ._._._. _ . _c ] 
Sent: 02 September 2014 18:00 
To: Pheasant, Andrew 
Subject: RE: Second Sight Part Two - ATM and other bits of section 2 

Hi Andy — comments on "Section 2" ie. The one that includes ATMs 

Para 2 — there is a type of ATM that is not even mentioned here but perhaps should be mentioned as a point (d). This 
would be "It should also be noted that some ATMs are pure CViT load (meaning that Post Office security van drivers load 
the cassettes of money into the ATM and there is no action needed by the Subpostmaster. The report does not 
distinguish whether any Applicants ATM's are CViT load and we have not reviewed the applicant list for such 
segmentation. However, for any matters to properly be deemed as themes one would expect such clarification to be 
carried out." 

Para 4 line 2— applicants (plural) 

Para 9 line 2 — say "dispensed by the ATM" not "held in the ATM" 
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Para 11 and its question — it is fair to say that it is more cumbersome in Post Office. This is because there is no 
automated interface from the ATM to Horizon. I would agree that the need to key data is in more cumbersome 
(perhaps not complex) but cumbersome. 

Para 14 — why isn't it automatically loaded? I believe it was a cost / benefit decision. Post Office has several pieces of 
customer facing technology in branches which are not automatically interfaced to Horizon. Clearly it would be beneficial 
if they were, but to date we believe the cost had been prohibitive. This is, however, anecdotal from discussions with IT 
in previous years and I have no substantive costings to offer to expand on this 

Para 17 — yes there has been an update. I don't know the date but I think 2 /3 years ago. 

Para 18 — I would delete the first half of that paragraph. I believe that the premise is right but I cannot easily provide 
substantive data and therefore it would seem simpler and fairer to remove that sentence. (ie. The sentence starting and 
ending with "The fact that.....can be followed" 

Para 21— Delete the middle sentence. We have been some way off "a few days" 

Para 25 — The recovery processes. Not this 

Para 28 line 3 — known not knows 

Para 38 line 3 — "if they have" not "due to them" 

Section 10 

Para 1 — root cause. Not cause or root 

Para 7 question — full transaction lists are possible showing method payment 

Para 10 to add to end of first sentence "...and also that TCs are often preceded by an enquiry and so even if the TC is 
beyond the 42 / 60 days then an enquiry may well have been received within the period." 

Section 12 

Para 3 — last sentence doesn't make sense. Is it missing some words? 

Thanks, Rod 

Rod Ismay I Head of Finance Service Centre 

2" Floor West Block, No 1 Future Walk, West Bars, Chesterfield, S49 1PF 
GRO Mobile; "  Email ------------_-----GRO    

Post Office Finance — 2014 Winners Public & Voluntary Sector 
Best Finance Team 2014 Best Annual Report & Accounts 

BusinessFinance 
Awards 2014 •• 

From: Pheasant, Andrew 
Sent: 02 September 2014 17:10 
To: Rod Ismay 
Subject: RE: Second Sight Part Two - FSC updates (Girobank) and other interim update [BD-4A.FID20472253] 

POL-001 8242 



POL00021763 
POL00021763 

Hi Rod, 

Comments by email would be great 

In answer to your other email — we will be making amendments at our end and I suspect we'll take a view on what the 
document looks like and see whether there is any need to send it round for another review — as you say there is a risk of 
continuing to circulate documents for review. 

Many thanks 
Andy 

From: Rod Ismay
Sent: 02 September 2014 17:08 
To: Pheasant, Andrew 
Subject: Re: Second Sight Part Two - FSC updates (Girobank) and other interim update [BD-4A.FID20472253] 

Hi Andy. I am on page 7 of ATMs right now and yes I have some comments. Shall I put in an email like before? 
Or do you prefer a call? 
Thanks Rod 

From: Pheasant, Andrew [mailto: ._._ cRo ] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 02, 2014 04:50 PM 
To: Rod Ismay 
Subject: RE: Second Sight Part Two - FSC updates (Girobank) and other interim update [BD-4A.FID20472253] 

Hi Rod, 

Thanks again for your comments. 

Did you have anything that you wanted to add / amend in relation to the ATM section? 

Best regards 
Andy 

Andrew Pheasant 

Associate 
for and on behalf of Bond Dickinson LLP 

9"DOU-441K, 
billee : 

Direct:
M 

 

G RO Mobile: i 
Office: i .. -• -•-... -• -• -•-
Follow Bond Dickinson: 

www.bonddickinson.com 

From: Rod Ismay [mailto: - R_o -
Sent: 02 September 2014 16:43 
To: Pheasant, Andrew 
Subject: RE: Second Sight Part Two - FSC updates (Girobank) and other interim update 

POL-001 8242 
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Hi Andy 

I am reviewing all the documents you have sent again - primarily re the points we talked through regarding processes I 
commented on. 

I'll let you know today if any points arise from that. 

I have two other observations: 

1. The Introductory section - minor typos pages 3,4,5 but also short bit of extra text on page 6 
a. Many branch errors (including the two examples above) are most easily identifiable in branch. They 

would not be evident to Post Office Ltd unless a complaint were made by a customer - top of page 6 
b. Save when it conducts and audit... physical cash is ACTUALLY in a branch, ONLY THE EXPECTED AMOUNT 

PER HORIZON (item 2...) 
c. And on page 3 at the very foot would it be fairer to say "remit or scope" as opposed to "professional 

expertise". I don't know. I go with your judgment there. 
2. Girobank section 17 

a. 4.2.3 "If there was a discrepancy, the Subpostmaster could correct the Horizon records. For example if 
there had been an actual deposit and a paying slip for £150 but the Giro PDR as keyed in by the 
Subpostmaster said £1,500 then the Subpostmaster could reverse the £1,500 and rekey the £150 as per 
the deposit slip, bringing the branch into balance. 

b. 4.2.4 "...sent to SANTANDER via Royal Mail. The Subpostmaster would then perform his end of day cut 
off routines." 

c. 5.1 Second Sight refer to one part paying in books. In fact what the customer has used subsequent to 3 
part paying in books is a card and a "cash ladder" (form G7001). The cash ladder is the table of £10, £20 
etc that the depositor would fill in to help their own count and to help the Subpostmaster check the 
deposit. It is not retained by the Post Office. The fact of the situation is that Post Office and the 
Girobank deposit process moved to the industry standard of card based deposits where there is no 
paying in book. This is in no way unusual. 

Thanks, Rod 

Rod Ismay I Head of Finance Service Centre 

2nd Floor West Block, No 1 Future Walk, West Bars, Chesterfield, S49 1PF 
GRO Mobile I GRO ,Email i  GRO_. _. _. _. _. _. _. 

Post Office Finance - 2014 Winners Public & Voluntary Sector 
Best Finance Team 2014 Best Annual Report & Accounts 

BusinessFinance 
Awards 2014 • • 

From: Pheasant, Andrew mailto :
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

cRo 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Sent: 02 September 2014 11:04 
To: Belinda Crowe; Angela Van-Den-Bogerd 
Cc: Andy Holt; David Oliver. Rodric Williams; John M Scott; Dave Hulbert; Andy Garner; Paul Inwood; Rod Ismay; Rob 
King; Sally Smith; Kim Abbotts; Parsons, Andrew 
Subject: Second Sight Part Two - Introductory section [BD-4A.FID20472253] 

Dear Belinda and Angela (and all), 
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Please find attached the introductory section to the response for review. This deals with general position points. Please 
let me know if you have any comments in relation to this section. 

Best regards 
Andy 

Andrew Pheasant 

Associate 
for and on behalf of Bond Dickinson LLP 

I ' -----------------•------•---•----- 'I 

Direct:
Mobile; 

^ RO
V 

Office: .._._._  , ._._._._._._._._._._._., 

Follow Bond Dickinson: 

www.bonddickinson.com 

Please consider the environment! Do you need to print this email? 

The information in this e-mail and any attachments is confidential and may be legally privileged and protected by law. rod.isma _._. ceo _._ !only is authorised to access this 
e-mail and any attachments. If you are not rod.isma} _ _._ GRO please notify andrew.pheasanti GRO hs soon as possible and delete any copies. 
Unauthorised use, dissemination, distribution, publication or copying of this communication or attachments is prohibited and may be unlawful. 

Any files attached to this e-mail will have been checked by us with virus detection software before transmission. Bond Dickinson LLP accepts no liability for any loss or damage 
which maybe caused by software viruses and you should carry out your own virus checks before opening any attachment. 

Content of this email which does not relate to the official business of Bond Dickinson LLP, is neither given nor endorsed by it. 

This email is sent for and on behalf of Bond Dickinson LLP which is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C3 17661. Our registered 
office is St Ann's Wharf, 112 Quayside, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE 1 3DX, where a list of members' names is open to inspection. We use the term partner to refer to a member of 
the LLP, or an employee or consultant who is of equivalent standing. Our VAT registration number is GB123393627. 

Bond Dickinson LLP is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority. 

This email and any attachments are confidential and intended for the addressee only. If you are not the named recipient, 
you must not use, disclose, reproduce, copy or distribute the contents of this communication. If you have received this in 
error, please contact the sender by reply email and then delete this email from your system. Any views or opinions 
expressed within this email are solely those of the sender, unless otherwise specifically stated. 

POST OFFICE LIMITED is registered in England and Wales no 2154540. Registered Office: 148 OLD STREET, 
LONDON EC1V 9HQ. 

This email and any attachments are confidential and intended for the addressee only. If you are not the named recipient, 
you must not use, disclose, reproduce, copy or distribute the contents of this communication. If you have received this in 
error, please contact the sender by reply email and then delete this email from your system. Any views or opinions 
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expressed within this email are solely those of the sender, unless otherwise specifically stated. 

POST OFFICE LIMITED is registered in England and Wales no 2154540. Registered Office: 148 OLD STREET, 
LONDON EC1V 9HQ. 

********************************************************************** 

This email and any attachments are confidential and intended for the addressee only. If you are not the named recipient, 
you must not use, disclose, reproduce, copy or distribute the contents of this communication. If you have received this in 
error, please contact the sender by reply email and then delete this email from your system. Any views or opinions 
expressed within this email are solely those of the sender, unless otherwise specifically stated. 

POST OFFICE LIMITED is registered in England and Wales no 2154540. Registered Office: 148 OLD STREET, 
LONDON EC1V 9HQ. 

********************************************************************** 
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